
 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 23 October 2017 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales
------ 

(The Committee agreed on 16 October 2017, a motion under Standing 

Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public from this meeting.)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(14.00 - 14.05) (Pages 1 - 3)  

2.1 Rail Services: Correspondence from Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee (10 October 2017) 

 (Pages 4 - 5)  

3 Auditor General for Wales Report: Public Procurement in Wales 

(14.05 - 14.20) (Pages 6 - 103)  

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-27-17 Paper 1 – Auditor General for Wales report 

4 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme 

(14.20 - 14.50) (Pages 104 - 112)  

PAC(5)-27-17 Paper 2 – Inquiry scoping paper 

5 Care experienced children and young people 

(14.50 - 15.30)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



6 Committee working practices and procedures: Member Briefings - 

Discussion on approach 

(15.30 - 16.00) (Pages 113 - 117)  

PAC(5)-27-17 Paper 3 – Briefings for Committee Papers 

 



 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 16 October 2017 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.37

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4350 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr Darren Chant, Meddygfa Teifi, Llandysul 

Dr Alun Edwards, Ty Bryn Surgery, Caerphilly 

Andrew Evans, Welsh Government 

Dr Carwyn Jones, Furnace House Surgery, Carmarthen 

Dr Chris Jones, Welsh Government 

Eryl Smeethe, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Dr Alun Walters, Aneurin Bevan University 

Wales Audit Office:  
Huw Vaughan Thomas – Auditor General for Wales 

Dave Thomas 

Committee Staff: 

 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4350


Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mohammad Asghar AM and Lee Waters AM. There 

were no substitutes. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

3 Medicines Management: Correspondence  

3.1 Members considered and noted the letter from the Royal College of General 

Practitioners.  

4 Medicines Management: Evidence Session - GP Cluster Group from 

Hywel Dda University Health Board  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Dr Carwyn Jones, Furnace House Surgery, 

Carmarthen and Dr Darren Chant, Meddygfa Teifi, Llandysul as part of the inquiry on 

medicines management. 

5 Medicines Management: Evidence Session - GP Cluster Group from 

Aneurin Bevan University Health Board  

5.1 The Committee took evidence from Dr Alun Edwards, Ty Bryn Surgery, Caerphilly; 

Dr Alun Walters, Clinical Director, Primary Care & Community Service, Aneurin Bevan 

University Health Board and Eryl Smeethe, Pharmacist and Neighbourhood Care 

Networks Lead Torfaen North, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board as part of the 

inquiry on medicines management. 

 

6 Medicines Management: Evidence Session - Welsh Government  

6.1 The Committee took evidence from Andrew Evans, Chief Pharmaceutical Officer 

and Professor Chris Jones, Deputy Chief Medical Officer, Welsh Government as part of 

the inquiry on medicines management. 

Pack Page 2



6.2 Andrew Evans agreed to send further information on the anticipated roll out date 

for the MTeD (Medicines Transcribing and e-Discharge) system across Wales.  

7 Motion und
[...]
cularly important for the Welsh Government to 

demonstrate value for money.  

 

Conclusion 16 

The Committee will write to AGW and Public Accounts Committee sharing our 

concerns around value for money and supporting any plans to undertake further 

work on the process after it has been completed.  

 

The Welsh Government’s formal response to the report – published prior to the 

debate - has added little to what had been said during both the Wales Audit 

Office’s work and in our initial evidence gathering. They remain of the view that 

the competitive dialogue process itself will drive value for money.  

 

So I am writing to thank you for your input to our inquiry, and to indicate that 

given the scale of this contract and the risks involved in the procurement we 

would support further scrutiny of the value for money question once the franchise 

tender has been awarded, and we know what has been procured, and how much it 

will cost.   

 

Best wishes, 

 

 

 

 

Russell George AM 

Chair 

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

Pack Page 5



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Public Procurement in Wales

October 2017

Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru
Auditor General for Wales

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-27-17 P1

Pack Page 13



Pack Page 14



The Auditor General is independent of the National Assembly and government. He examines 
and certifies the accounts of the Welsh Government and its sponsored and related public bodies, 
including NHS bodies. He also has the power to report to the National Assembly on the economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness with which those organisations have used, and may improve the use of, 
their resources in discharging their functions.
The Auditor General also audits local government bodies in Wales, conducts local government 
value for money studies and inspects for compliance with the requirements of the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2009. 
The Auditor General undertakes his work using staff and other resources provided by the Wales Audit 
Office, which is a statutory board established for that purpose and to monitor and advise the Auditor 
General. 
© Auditor General for Wales 2017
You may re-use this publication (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium. If 
you re-use it, your re-use must be accurate and must not be in a misleading context. The material 
must be acknowledged as Auditor General for Wales copyright and you must give the title of this 
publication. Where we have identified any third party copyright material you will need to obtain 
permission from the copyright holders concerned before re-use.
For further information, or if you require any of our publications in an alternative format and/
or language, please contact us by telephone on 029 2032 0500, or email info@audit.wales. We 
welcome telephone calls in Welsh and English. You can also write to us in either Welsh or English 
and we will respond in the language you have used. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay.
Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg.

I have prepared and published this report in accordance
with the Government of Wales Act 1998 and 2006.

The Wales Audit Office study team comprised Steve Ashcroft, Nigel Blewitt, Matthew Brushett, 
Jeremy Morgan and Seth Newman under the direction of Matthew Mortlock.

Huw Vaughan Thomas
Auditor General for Wales

Wales Audit Office
24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff
CF11 9LJ

Pack Page 15



Public Procurement in Wales4

Contents
 Summary report   7

Recommendations  14

1 The principles governing public procurement are set out in a range  
of legal and policy frameworks but national governance  
arrangements could be strengthened  17

The Welsh Government’s policy statement sets out the overriding 
principles for public procurement, in the context of relevant  
EU and UK legislation 18

The national Procurement 
[...]
 of these issues, the Welsh Government has taken a number of steps to 
improve its internal procurement procedures, including: 

• establishing a work stream under the ‘Preparing for the Future’ programme to 
establish and identify issues within the Welsh Government’s procurement processes 
and to ensure best value for money is achieved; and 

• laying the groundwork for the development of a ‘Programme for Procurement’ which 
will include a re-organisation of the Welsh Government’s Corporate Procurement 
Service together with a refreshed procurement strategy and set of policies and 
procedures

Pack Page 102



Wales Audit Office

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff CF11 9LJ

Tel: 029 2032 0500

Fax: 029 2032 0600

Textphone: 029 2032 0660

We welcome telephone calls in  
Welsh and English.

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www.audit.wales

Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru

24 Heol y Gadeirlan

Caerdydd CF11 9LJ

Ffôn: 029 2032 0500

Ffacs: 029 2032 0600

Ffôn Testun: 029 2032 0660

Rydym yn croesawu galwadau  
ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg.

E-bost: post@archwilio.cymru

Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru
Pack Page 103



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 104

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 113

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 Rail Services: Correspondence from Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee (10 October 2017)
	3 Auditor General for Wales Report: Public Procurement in Wales
	PAC(5)-27-17 Paper 1 – Auditor General for Wales report
	Contents
	Summary
	Part 1  The principles governing public procurement are set out in a range of legal and policy frame
	The Welsh Government’s policy statement sets out the overriding principles for public procurement, i
	The national Procurement Board should provide governance for the implementation and delivery of proc
	Part 2  In 2015-16, public bodies in Wales spent around £6 billion through procurement on a
[...]
ng People Programme
	6 Committee working practices and procedures: Member Briefings - Discussion on approach





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Monday, 23 October 2017 

Meeting time: 14.02 - 15.58

 

Private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Adam Price AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Wales Audit Office: 
Huw Vaughan Thomas – Auditor General for Wales 

Matthew Mortlock 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Hywel Dafydd (Researcher) 

Sally Jones (Communications) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 



1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting and extended a welcome to 

Adam Price AM who was elected as a Member of the Committee on 18 October. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore AM. There was no substitute. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Rail Services: Correspondence from Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

(10 October 2017)  

3 Auditor General for Wales Report: Public Procurement in Wales  

3.1 The Auditor General for Wales provided an oral briefing on the findings of his 

Report on Public Procurement in Wales, which was published on 17 October. The 

Auditor General advised the Committee that a further report on the National 

Procurement Service was scheduled to be published by the end of the year. 

3.2 Members noted the report and agreed to undertake an inquiry when the Auditor 

General’s Report on the National Procurement Service is published. 

4 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme  

4.1 Members considered the scoping paper for the forthcoming inquiry on the 

Supporting People Programme  

4.2 Members agreed that the inquiry should focus on the impact of wider policy 

developments; funding distribution and financial planning; and monitoring and 

evaluation of the programme’s impact. Members also agreed to undertake a written 

consultation.  

5 Care experienced children and young people  

5.1 Members received an oral analysis of the consultation responses from Hywel 

Dafydd, Research Service. Sally Jones, Communications Team, spoke about the findings 

from the focus group meetings undertaken with care experienced children and young 

people. 

5.2 Members discussed the inquiry scope and potential witnesses for Part 1 of the 

inquiry. 



6 Committee working practices and procedures: Member Briefings - 

Discussion on approach  

6.1 Members considered a paper on the briefing material they receive to assist with 

their preparation for evidence gathering sessions.  


